

IVF Treatment

Reference Number: F4736
Date of Response: 31/08/2022

Further to your Freedom of Information Act request, please find the Trust's response, in **blue bold text** below:

Royal Devon's Eastern FOI Office Response

Annual data of service users who received (under NHS Kernow CCG) IVF treatment from care facilities between 2011 and 2021

1. Of the total service users (gestating females) in each respective year, how many service users fell into the following age brackets 18-34, 35-37, 38-39, 40-42, 43-44, 45-50.

age	
<35	42
35-37	9
38-39	10
40-42	<5
43-44	0
45-50	0

≤5.

In accordance with section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, we are unable to provide figures where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.

2. Of the total service users (gestating females) in each respective year, what was the count of service users who received a particular number of embryo transfers (for example, 200 service users aged 18-34 received 1 transfer, 400 received 2 transfers and so on) in each respective age bracket.

age	What Transfer Number			
	1st	2nd	3rd	>3
<35	68	14	2	1X 6TH TRANSFERS
35-37	32	8	1	2X 4TH TRANSFERS
38-39	32	6	1	
40-42	2	3	1	
Over 10 Years	134	31	5	3

3. Of the service users in each respective age bracket, how many had a live birth as a result and, if possible, how many live births were from a 1st transfer attempt, 2nd transfer attempt, 3rd transfer attempt etc.

age	Number of Live Births
<35	42
35-37	9
38-39	10
40-42	<5
43-44	0
45-50	0

≤5.

In accordance with section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, we are unable to provide figures where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.